

ETHAN W. BLEVINS, Mont. State Bar No. 37415893
Pacific Legal Foundation
10940 NE 33rd Place, Suite 210
Bellevue, Washington 98004
ewb@pacificlegal.org
Telephone: (425) 576-0484
Facsimile: (425) 576-9565
JOSHUA P. THOMPSON, Cal. State Bar No. 250955*
930 G Street
Sacramento, California 95814
jpt@pacificlegal.org
Telephone: (916) 419-7111
Facsimile: (916) 419-7747

Attorneys for Plaintiffs
* pro hac vice

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF MONTANA
HELENA DIVISION

KATHY ARMSTRONG and JERRY
ARMSTRONG, individuals; ASSOCIATION
OF CHRISTIAN SCHOOLS
INTERNATIONAL, a non-governmental
organization,

Plaintiffs,

v.

MIKE KADAS, in his official capacity as
Director of the Montana Department of
Revenue,

Defendant.

No. CV 15-114-H-SEH

**MEMORANDUM OF
POINTS AND
AUTHORITIES IN
SUPPORT OF MOTION
FOR PRELIMINARY
INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
I. INTRODUCTION AND STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
II. LEGAL STANDARD	4
III. ARGUMENT	4
A. Plaintiffs Are Likely To Succeed on the Merits	5
1. The Religious School Ban Violates the Establishment Clause	6
2. The Religious School Ban Violates the Free Exercise Clause	10
3. The Religious School Ban Violates the Equal Protection Clause	12
4. The Religious School Ban Fails Strict Scrutiny	14
5. The Religious School Ban Violates the Montana Administrative Procedure Act	21
B. Plaintiffs Suffer Irreparable Harm from Ongoing Constitutional Violations	23
C. The Balance of Hardships Weighs in Plaintiffs’ Favor	24
D. A Preliminary Injunction Would Serve the Public Interest	25
E. The Bond Requirement Should Be Waived or Set at a Nominal Amount	27
CONCLUSION	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases

Allen v. Wright, 468 U.S. 737 (1984) 24, 25

Am. Trucking Ass’ns. v. City of Los Angeles, 559 F.3d 1046 (9th Cir. 2009) 4

Arcamuzi v. Cont’l Air Lines, Inc., 819 F.2d 935 (9th Cir. 1987) 4

Arizona Christian Sch. Tuition Org. v. Winn, 563 U.S. 125 (2011) 8, 16

Barahona-Gomez v. Reno, 167 F.3d 1228 (9th Cir. 1999) 27

Bartels v. Biernat, 405 F. Supp. 1012 (E.D. Wis. 1975) 28

Bell v. Dep’t of Licensing, 182 Mont. 21 (1979) 21

Bracco Diagnostics v. Shalala, 963 F. Supp. 20 (D.D.C. 1997) 26

Brown v. California Dep’t of Transp., 321 F.3d 1217 (9th Cir. 2003) 23

Callahan v. Woods, 658 F.2d 679 (9th Cir. 1981) 11

Cantwell v. Connecticut, 310 U.S. 296 (1940) 10

Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah,
508 U.S. 520 (1993) 10, 13

Davis v. Abercrombie, 903 F. Supp. 2d 975 (D. Haw. 2012) 13

Duncan v. State, 102 A.3d 913 (N.H. 2014) 25

Elrod v. Burns, 427 U.S. 347 (1976) 23

	Page
<i>Epperson v. Arkansas</i> , 393 U.S. 97 (1992)	6, 7
<i>Everson v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947)	6
<i>Fund for Animals, Inc. v. Espy</i> , 814 F. Supp. 142 (D.D.C. 1993)	26
<i>Griffith v. Bower</i> , 747 N.E.2d 423 (Ill. App. Ct. 2001)	8, 16
<i>Kotterman v. Killian</i> , 972 P.2d 606 (Ariz. 1999)	8, 16, 17
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971)	5
<i>Locke v. Davey</i> , 540 U.S. 712 (2004)	19
<i>Lynch v. Donnelly</i> , 465 U.S. 668 (1984)	5, 7, 9
<i>McCreary Cnty v. ACLU of Ky.</i> , 545 U.S. 844 (2005)	7, 12, 26
<i>McDaniel v. Paty</i> , 435 U.S. 618 (1978)	11
<i>Mitchell v. Helms</i> , 530 U.S. 793 (2000)	15
<i>Nelson v. NASA</i> , 530 F.3d 865 (9th Cir. 2008)	23
<i>Oakland Tribune, Inc. v. Chronicle Publ’g Co.</i> , 762 F.2d 1374 (9th Cir. 1985) ..	4
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015)	13
<i>Richmond v. J.A. Croson Co.</i> , 488 U.S. 469 (1989)	18
<i>Sammartano v. First Judicial Dist. Ct., in and for Cnty. of Carson City</i> , 303 F.3d 959 (9th Cir. 2002)	26
<i>Shaw v. Hunt</i> , 517 U.S. 899 (1996)	18
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963)	11

	Page
<i>Stone v. Graham</i> , 449 U.S. 39 (1980)	7
<i>Stormans, Inc. v. Selecky</i> , 586 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 2009)	25
<i>Tenaflly Eruv Ass’n, Inc. v. Borough of Tenaflly</i> , 309 F.3d 144 (3d Cir. 2002) ...	15
<i>Thomas v. Review Bd. of Indiana Emp’t Sec. Div.</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981)	11
<i>Toney v. Bower</i> , 744 N.E.2d 351 (Ill. App. Ct. 2001)	8, 16
<i>United States v. Armstrong</i> , 517 U.S. 456 (1996)	13
<i>Wallace v. Jaffree</i> , 472 U.S. 38 (1985)	7
<i>Widmar v. Vincent</i> , 454 U.S. 263 (1981)	15
<i>Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008)	23-26
<i>Zelman v. Simmons-Harris</i> , 536 U.S. 639 (2002)	15, 17

U.S. Constitution

U.S. Const. amend. I	6, 14-15, 23
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	12

Montana Constitution

Mont. Const. art. 10, § 6	8, 14, 15, 23
Mont. Const. art. 5, § 11	14

Montana Code Annotated

Mont. Code Ann. § 2-4-305(6)(a)	21
Mont. Code Ann. § 15-6-201(1)(b)	16

	Page
Mont. Code Ann. § 15-30-3101, <i>et seq.</i>	1, 8, 16, 21, 26
§ 15-30-3114	21
§ 15-30-3103(1)(b)	1, 22
§ 15-30-3104	1
Mont. Code Ann. § 15-31-114(1)(g)(I)	16

Administrative Rules of Montana

Mont. Admin. R. 42.4.802	2, 3, 11, 12, 18-21
------------------------------------	---------------------

Montana Administrative Register

19 Mont. Admin. Reg. 1682 (Oct. 15, 2015)	8
24 Mont. Admin. Reg. 2331 (Dec. 24, 2015)	2, 23

Miscellaneous

Private School Review, <i>Montana Private Schools</i> available at www.privateschoolreview.com/montana	22
